

No. 23-601

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN AND JANE PARENTS 1, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 16 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
mwilliams@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General
Counsel of Record*

FRANKIE A. DAME
SPENCER J. DAVENPORT
*Assistant Solicitors
General*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 4

I. The Court should grant the Petition to
clarify that parents have standing to bring
cases in this confused area of the law 4

II. The Court should also grant the Petition
to protect crucial parental rights..... 16

Conclusion 22

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	21
<i>Bay Cnty. Democratic Party v. Land</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	12
<i>Brandt by and through Brandt v.</i> <i>Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	1
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	10, 14, 15
<i>Draper v. Healey</i> , 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Hassan v. City of N.Y.</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	11

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hoptowit v. Spellman</i> , 753 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Johnson’s Profl Nursing Home v.</i> <i>Weinberger</i> , 490 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>Jones v. Coleman</i> , 848 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>In re K.H.</i> , 773 S.E.2d 20 (W. Va. 2015).....	11
<i>L. W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	1, 8
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	10
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	15
<i>Liddell v. Special Admin. Bd. of the</i> <i>Transitional Sch. Dist. of the City of St.</i> <i>Louis</i> , 894 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 16
<i>Martinez v. Malloy</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D. Conn. 2018).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019)	11
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	17
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	11
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	17, 18, 19
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	2
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	12, 13
<i>Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	13

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	4, 17, 18
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. & N. Idaho v. DHHS</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Posey v. S.F. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 23-cv-2626, 2023 WL 8420895 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2023)	10
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	1, 2, 18
<i>Regino v. Staley</i> , No. 22:3-cv-32, 2023 WL 4464845 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2023)	8
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty., KS Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 5:22-cv-4015, 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022).....	8
<i>Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	16
<i>Schuchardt v. President of the U.S.</i> , 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Sciolino v. City of Newport News</i> , 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Seegars v. Gonzales</i> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	17
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	17
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	15
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 22-cv-837, 2023 WL 3740822 (W.D. Pa. May 31, 2023).....	8
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	9
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	17

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	2, 4
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	2
<i>In re U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec.</i> <i>Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	16
<i>Vega v. Semple</i> , 963 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Vill. of Elk Grove Vill. v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>In re Visitation of L.M.</i> , 859 S.E.2d 271 (W. Va. 2021).....	19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	14
<i>Willey v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> <i>Bd. of Trustees</i> , No. 23-cv-69, 2023 WL 4297186 (D. Wyo. June 30, 2023)	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	17, 18, 19, 20

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wynn v. Carey</i> , 582 F.2d 1375 (7th Cir. 1978).....	2, 20
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	19
 Statutes	
ARK. CODE § 6-41-901	19
FLA. STAT. § 1006.28	19
GA. CODE § 20-2-786.....	19
MISS. CODE § 37-173-3	19
UTAH CODE § 53F-4-302.....	19
W. VA. CODE § 18-5-27	19
 Other Authorities	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1753).....	16
Azeen Ghorayshi, <i>Report Reveals Sharp Rise in Transgender Young People in the U.S.</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 10, 2022)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Bryan Lammon, <i>Rules, Standards, and Experimentation in Appellate Jurisdiction,</i> 74 OHIO ST. L.J. 423 (2013).....	21
Desirée LeClercq, <i>The Disparate Treatment of Rights in U.S. Trade,</i> 90 FORDHAM L. REV. 1 (2021)	8
Drew Fabricius, <i>Competing for the Starting Line: How Ombuds Programs Can Help Transgender Student-Athletes Participate Under Various State Policies,</i> 2023 J. DISP. RESOL. 85 (2023)	7
Elizabeth R. Kirk, <i>Parental Rights: In Search of Coherence,</i> 27 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 729 (2023).....	7, 8
Erin Cranor, <i>Out in Public:</i> <i>Legal and Policy Benefits of Open, Cooperative K-12 Transgender Policy Development,</i> 2019 B.Y.U. EDUC. & L.J. 191 (2019)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Gerard E. Lynch, <i>Sentencing: Learning from, and Worrying About, the States,</i> 105 COLUM. L. REV. 933 (2005)	21
GLSEN, MODEL LOCAL EDUCATION AGENCY POLICY ON TRANSGENDER AND NONBINARY STUDENTS (2020)	5
Grace Iarocci & Emily Gardiner, <i>Social Competence During Adolescence Across Cultures, in</i> INTERNATIONAL ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE SOCIAL & BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 216 (2015 2d ed.)	20
HILARY CASS, INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF GENDER IDENTITY SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE: INTERIM REPORT, CASS REV. (2022)	5
James S. Morandini et al., <i>Is Social Gender Transition Associated with Mental Health Status in Children and Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria?,</i> 52 ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAVIOR 1045 (2023).....	5

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
JODY L. HERMAN ET AL., AGE OF INDIVIDUALS WHO IDENTIFY AS TRANSGENDER IN THE UNITED STATES, WILLIAMS INST. (2017)	4
JODY L. HERMAN ET AL., HOW MANY ADULTS AND YOUTH IDENTIFY AS TRANSGENDER IN THE UNITED STATES, WILLIAMS INST. (2022).....	4
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (1690)	17
Katie Baker, <i>When Students Change Gender Identity, and Parents Don't Know,</i> N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 23, 2023)	6, 8
Leor Sapir, <i>The 'T' Piggybacking on the 'LGB,'</i> CITY JOURNAL (Sept. 27, 2022)	5
<i>List of School District Transgender – Gender Nonconforming Student Policies, PARENTS DEFENDING EDUC.</i> (last updated Jan. 3, 2023)	6

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Maggie Paino & Suzanne Eckes, <i>Do Parents Have A Fundamental Right to Know About Their Child’s Gender Identity in School?</i> , 405 EDUC. L. REP. 17 (2022).....	7
Mai Stafford et al., <i>Parent-child relationships and offspring’s positive mental wellbeing from adolescence to early older age</i> , 11 J. POSITIVE PSYCH. 326 (2015)	20
Melissa Moschella, <i>Natural Law, Parental Rights, and the Defense of “Liberal” Limits on Government: An Analysis of the Mortara Case and Its Contemporary Parallels</i> , 98 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1559 (2023)	6
Michael Coenen & Seth Davis, <i>Percolation’s Value</i> , 73 STAN. L. REV. 363 (2021).....	21
Michael Torres, <i>Whether You Like It Or Not</i> , CITY JOURNAL (July 18, 2023).....	5, 7
Nat Stern, <i>Separation of Powers, Executive Authority, and Suspension of Disbelief</i> , 54 HOUS. L. REV. 125 (2016).....	11

XIV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Priscilla DeGregory & Katherine Donlevy, <i>NJ school districts temporarily blocked from enforcing requirement to notify parents if child changes gender identity,</i> N.Y. POST (Aug. 18, 2023, 9:36 p.m.).....	7
Rachel N. Morrison, <i>Gender Identity Policy Under the Biden Administration,</i> 23 FEDERALIST SOC'Y REV. 85 (2022)	9
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>Administrative Law in the Roberts Court: The First Four Years,</i> 62 ADMIN. L. REV. 69 (2010).....	13
Ronna Greff Schneider, <i>School Matters,</i> 92 U. CIN. L. REV. 1 (2023)	9
Ryan Bangert, <i>Parental Rights in the Age of Gender Ideology,</i> 27 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 715 (2023).....	8, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Stephen McLoughlin, <i>Toxic Privacy: How the Right to Privacy Within the Transgender Student Parental Notification Debate Threatens the Safety of Students and Compromises the Rights of Parents,</i> 15 DREXEL L. REV. 327 (2023).	6
Susanne Alm et al., <i>Poor Family Relationships in Adolescence and the Risk of Premature Death: Findings from the Stockholm Birth Cohort Study,</i> 16 INT’L J. OF ENV’T RSCH. AND PUB. HEALTH, no. 10, 2019.....	20, 21
